
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

20 November 2023 
 
NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 18 September 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 

7 - 34 

 
6.   Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2023. 

 
35 - 54 

 
7.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23. 

 
55 - 68 

 
8.   Capital Strategy 2024/25-2027/28. 

 
69 - 80 

 
9.   Strategic Risks 2023/24. 81 - 96 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 

  
10.   Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24. 

 
97 - 98 

 
11.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors S Hicks (Chairman), R Bates (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, L Carvalho, C Cherry, R Clarke and M Cornish 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

from 7.00 pm  
 
 

Present: S Hicks (Chairman) 
R Bates (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Carvalho 
 

R Clarke 
 

M Cornish 
 

 
Absent: Councillors J Belsey and C Cherry 
 
Also Present: Councillor Cooke 
 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Belsey and Cherry. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL AND 24 MAY 2023.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development confirmed 
the minutes of the meetings held on 19 April and 24 May 2023 were a correct record. 
The Committee agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director or Resources and Organisational Development gave a brief 
introduction to the reports, the audit of the 2021/22 accounts is complete resulting in 
an unqualified opinion. She noted that the 22/23 accounts are now available for 
public inspection..  
  
Katie Lean, Ernst & Young (EY) introduced the reports, noting the Mid Sussex 
District Council Audit Results Report would be presented first, followed by Auditors 
Annual Report. She highlighted the key areas of work including, changes to the 
planned audit procedures, additional audit procedures and status. The report sets out 
the key areas of audit work and focus and the significant risks and recommendations. 
She noted the valuation of property investment work and the adjustment to the 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

accounts as a result o
[...]
 
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations, which were agreed with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee:  
  
  
i.          Agreed the Auditors Annual Report having considered the Audit Results 

report;  
ii.         Approved the Financial Statements and Letter of Representation for the year 

ending 31 March 2021; 
iii.         Agreed that the Chair sign the above on behalf of the Committee.  
  
 

6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, gave a brief 
introduction, noting the continued work and excellent value for money service 
provided by Adur & Worthing Council, reflected in the renewal earlier in the year of 
the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with them.  

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 4



 
 

 
 

  
Joseph Saville, Adur & Worthing Councils, introduced the report, advising it was a 
reflection of activities from 2022/23 with the requirement to report on prudential 
indicators. It was important to note the service had operated within the boundaries 
set out by the Treasury Management System as required for the year 2022/23. The 
service had continued to maximise yield and minimise risk, due to nature of the 
Council’s investments. He noted the Council had exceeded investment income, 
largely due to low interest rates when the budget was set. He drew Members 
attention to the Local Authorities Investment Fund, advising it was important to note 
this was a long-term projection.  
  
The Chairman was pleased with the Councils current revenue and investment 
position.  
  
A Member asked for clarity on the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) figures. 
Joseph Saville explained the process and the Director of Resources and 
Organisational Development advised specific treasury management training would 
be scheduled for Members in January 2024.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations, which were approved unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 
  
i.         Noted the contents of the report;   
ii.        Recommended to propose that Council agree the 2022/23 prudential 

indicators; and  
iii.        Noted the Treasury Management Annual Report at Appendix A. 
 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report with the recommended programme of work for the remainder of the 
financial year. She highlighted the number of items scheduled for the November 
Committee, due to budget setting process and welcomed feedback and comments 
from Members.  
  
The Chairman advised Members he had requested the Committee receive updates 
on Internal Audit items at the remaining Committee meetings. The Director of 
Resources and Organisational Development advised there would be substantial 
updates at the November 2023 meeting and confirmed an interim update would be 
provided at the March 2024 meeting.  
  
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and approved the Work Programme 
as set out in paragraph 7 of the report.  
  
 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 5



 
 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 6



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2026/27 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The report attached at Appendix A sets out the Council’s rolling investment and 

borrowing strategy for the forthcoming three years and reports the counterparty list with 
which investments may be made.  It also sets out the Prudential Limits that provide the 
parameters for approved future lending and borrowing, including the incidental cost of 
so doing. 

Summary 
2. The Lending is restricted to the same counterparties and within the same limits as in the 

previous strategy approved in February 2023 except for the following amendments: 

(i) Add Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets to the list of approved counterparties. 
 

(ii) Increase the counterparty limit for Lloyds Group Entities from £7m to £9m. 
 
Recommendations  

3. The Audit Committee is asked to consider the draft Strategy, provide any feedback 
it feels is appropriate, and recommend to Council for approval: 

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2024/25 and the following two years,  

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the 
report; 

(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 
appendices; 

(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 
 
 
Background  
 
4. The Council’s approach to investments is to pursue a low-risk strategy which favours 

security over yield. There are some proposals in this report intended to increase yield 
with marginally more risk, however, these proposals diversify the portfolio and extend 
the spread of risk. 

5. Other options are available, which may return higher yields such as not using the lowest 
common denominator method of selecting counterparties or extending the range of 
foreign banks, but these could potentially expose the Council to further risk. 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (S151) 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee,  

28 November 2023 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 7

Agenda Item 5



6. Aligned to the annual budget plan, the treasury management operation is to ensu
[...]
ce lease catagorised as “other long term liability”. 
 
Within the range of Prudential Indicators, there are a number of key indicators to ensure that the 
Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the Council needs to 
ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2024/25 and the following two financial 
years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years but ensures that 
borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.  
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Resources reports that the Council complied with this 
Prudential Indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future. This view 
takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this report.  
 

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity. 
 

The operational boundary - This is the limit which external debt is not normally expected to 
exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be lower or higher 
depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash 
resources. 

 
 

Operational Boundary 
2023/24 

 
2024/25 

 
2025/26 

 
2026/27 

 
 £m £m £m £m 

Debt £28.0m £28.0m £28.0m £28.0m 
Other long-term liabilities  £4.0m  £4.0m  £4.0m  £4.0m 
Total £32.0m £32.0m £32.0m £32.0m 

     
 

 
The authorised limit for external debt – This is a key Prudential Indicator and represents a control 
on the maximum level of borrowing.  This represents a legal limit beyond which external debt is 
prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of external 
debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer 
term.   
 
The Council is asked to approve the authorised limit: 

 

Authorised Li
[...]
port to: Audit Committee  

28 November 2023  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The report attached as Appendix A sets out the Council’s Treasury Management activity 

for the half year to 30 September 2023. 
 
Summary 

 
2. The shared service has adhered to all borrowing limits and counterparty lending limits 

approved in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. Interest rates on 
investments remain buoyant, due to the ongoing economic conditions, resulting in the 
continuation of windfall income for the half year. Compensating for the high inflationary 
pressures on service budgets. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Committee is asked to consider this report, provide any comments it feels 

appropriate, and endorse the contents of the report and its appendices to Full 
Council. 

 
  
Background  
 
4. The Treasury Management function of the Council has been provided by Adur and 

Worthing Councils as a shared service since October 2010. This has enabled the cost 
of the service to be reduced whilst giving access to specialist advice and the 
administration skills of a larger authority. The Service Level Agreement (SLA) was 
extended for a further three years from October 2022. 
 

5. The 2023-24 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report produced by the Group 
Accountant (Strategic Finance) is attached as Appendix A. For completeness, the report 
covering the first quarter only is included as Appendix B. 

 
Policy Context 
 
6. The presentation of this report fulfils the requirements under the Council’s treasury 

management policy to produce a mid-year report.  Providing transparency and approval 
of the strategies contained in this report is an important part of the Council’s statutory 
role. Treasury Management has become increasingly topical given the nature of the 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 35

Agenda Item 6



world’s financial markets in recent years, and Members are expected to have a basic 
understanding of how the Council uses its reserves and cash flow
[...]
knesses. However, our procedures alone should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal 

controls, nor relied upon to identify any circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Even sound systems of internal control can only 

provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and may not be proof against collusive fraud.  

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our work and are not 

necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made. 

Recommendations for improvements should be assessed by you for their full impact before they are implemented. The 

performance of our work is not and should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of 

sound management practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party 

who purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.  

Contacts

Graeme Clarke

Partner, Mazars

graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

Juan Fosco

Manager, Mazars

juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 28 N
ovem

ber 2023
68



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2027/28 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 for 
approval by the Committee. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is asked to consider the draft Strategy, provide any feedback it 
feels is appropriate and recommend the Strategy for approval by Council at the 
meeting of 28th F
[...]
 as presented for mitigation of those risks to minimise the 
likelihood, and impact of, their occurrence.  

Recommendations 

2. Audit Committee are recommended to: 

(i) Consider and endorse the Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and management 
plans set out at Appendix A; and, 

(ii) Consider and endorse the Mid Sussex District Council Strategic Risk 
Management Policy, as set out at Appendix B 

providing any feedback it deems appropriate to Cabinet. 

 

Background  

3. Council approved the Corporate Plan and Budget for 2023-24 on 1 March 2023.  This 
Plan is the outcome of a robust service and financial planning process. As with all plans 
it is, however, based on best known assumptions at the time.  If these assumptions 
prove inaccurate because circumstances change during the year, there could be a 
potential impact on the Council’s ability to fully deliver its plans during the year or to be 
able to do so within budget.   It is therefore prudent that the Council identifies what 
significant factors or events might occur and ensure it has in place appropriate 
arrangements for mitigating these Strategic Risks. 

Strategic Risk Management Policy  

4. The Council adopted a revised Strategic Risk Management Policy in 2022.  This has, in 
line with usual practice been reviewed to ensure it remains fit for purpose. It is also 
considered that the successful management of the identified risks in the previous year 
provides added evidence that the policy and the associated actions remain relevant. 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (s151 officer) 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 28 November 2023 

 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 81

Agenda Item 9

mailto:rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

5. The Policy is set out at Appendix B has only been updated to reflect changes in the 
const
[...]
unexpected external events, but it will ensure the 
Council is best placed to respond if such events occur. 

Financial Implications  

12. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Risk Management Implications  

13. There are no other strategic risk implications aside from those set out in the report and 
the actions proposed in this report will better enable the Council to identify, mitigate and 
manage risk.  It should, also, be noted that operational risk matters, such as specific 
business continuity issues, are managed at Service level and escalated as necessary 
through the Council’s Corporate Safety and Risk Management Group which meets 
quarterly.  

Equalities and Customer Service Implications  

14. Where appropriate, Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken where service or 
policy changes are taking place.  

Sustainability Implications  

15. None 

Other Material Implications 

16. None 

Appendices 

• Appendix A – Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and Management Plan 
• Appendix B – Strategic Risk Management Policy 

 
Background Papers  

None. 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 83



 

 

Appendix A - Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and Management Plan  

 
Risk 1: Excess inflation and the Cost-of-Living crisis cause budgets to 
overspend. 

Corporate Strategic Aims: Financial Independence 

Risk Owner: Assistant Director Corporate Resources (s151 officer) 
 

Risk Description 

1. The current and ongoing excess inflation levels are causing financial instability. This has had 
a very serious effect on the UK economy and local authorities have been as affected as the 
private sector. Even as inflation slows costs will plateau as opposed to decrease.  

2. The interaction of increased costs along with reduced income across a number of streams is 
testing the sector’s resilience to the limit. 

3. Mid Sussex is a strong financial performer yet is still affected by the loss of income in key 
income streams.  

4. Inflation, 
[...]
en used for risks with a low probability of occurring or that would have a 
low impact if they did happen. It is commonplace to have budget reserves set aside to 
deal with situations like this.  Emerging risks, or ones that may pose some sort of threat 
in the distant future, are also ones commonly placed in the “accept” category. 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 95



This page is intentionally left blank

96



AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee with a 
proposed programme of work in line with its responsibilities for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report and approve 
the Work Programme as set out in paragraph 7 of this report. 

Background 

2. Audit Committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 
function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management. 

3. The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. By overseeing internal and external audit it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place. Providing 
independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial performance to help guard against 
adverse consequences. 

4. Audit Committees are an important source of assurance about an organisation’s 
arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment and 
reporting on financial and other performance. 

5. It is usual practice for the Audit Committee to agree its Work Programme at the first 
meeting of a new Council and review the programme at each subsequent meeting to 
allow for the Scrutiny of emerging issues during the year.  

Policy Context 

6. The committee will carry out all the functions required of an Audit Committee in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 
2003 (and as amended from time to time) and is a committee that reports to council. 
The Work Programme 

7. The Audit Committee Work Programme is set out below: 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director of Corporate Resources 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: N/A 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 28 November 2023 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 97

Agenda Item 10

mailto:rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


Meeting Date Item 

19th March 2024 Annual Governance Statement 

External Audit Plan 

Internal Audit Update 

Review of Treasury Management Activity Q3 

 

Financial Implications 

8. There are no financial implications affecting this report.  

Risk Management Implications 

9. None. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

10. There are no specific equality or diversity issues arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

11. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.  

Sustainability Implications  

12. There are no specific climate change or health issues arising from this report. 

Background Papers 

• None. 

Audit Committee - 28 November 2023 98


	Agenda
	3 To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2023.
	5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27.
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendices
		Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Background Papers
	SPECIFIED AND NON SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS
	A variety of investment instruments will be used , subject to the credit quality of the institution and, depending on the trype of investment made, it will fall into one the categories below.
	Specified Investments will be those that meet the criteria in the MHCLG Guidance, i.e. the investment
	Or

	6 Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2023.
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
		Appendix A - 2023-24 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
		Appendix B - 1st Quarter Treasury Management Update Report Quarter ended 30th June 2023
	Background Papers
	Appendix A - 2023-24 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
	Appendix B - 1st Quarter Treasury Management Update Report Quarter ended 30th June 2023

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23.
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	7.	None
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Item 7 - Appendix A - MSDC - Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 20.11.23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12


	8 Capital Strategy 2024/25-2027/28.
	CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2027/28
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Appendices
		Appendix A – Capital Strategy to 2027/28
	Background Papers

	9 Strategic Risks 2023/24.
	STRATEGIC RISKS 2023-24
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Strategic Risk Management Policy
	Risk Identification
	Initial Risk Score
	Table 1 - Risk Matrix:
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities and Customer Service Implicati

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th November, 2023 

from 7.00 pm  
 
 

Present: S Hicks (Chairman) 
 

L Carvalho 
 

R Clarke 
 

M Cornish 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Bates, J Belsey and C Cherry 
 
Also Present: Councillor Cooke 
 

The Committee agreed that Councillor Cornish would take the role of Vice-Chairman 
for the duration of this meeting, in the absence of Councillor Bates.  

 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Belsey, Bates and Cherry. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023.  
 
The Committee agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2026/27.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director or Resources and Organisational Development  introduced 
the item noting that it is an annual statement to be recommended to Council for 
approval as part of the budget setting process.  
  
Joseph Saville, Adur & Worthing Councils provided further context, noting that the 
strategy follows an approach of low risk, security and pursuing yield. The paper at 
Agenda Item 6 bears out that this strategy has the right approach. He noted a 
recommendation to introduce Lloyds Bank on the corporate market list of approved 
counterparties, and in terms of Environmental, Social and Governance factors this is 
a ongoing process with a focus on divesting of unwanted investments as the market 
develops.  
  
  



 
 

 
 

Members discussed the potential for a higher risk investment approach. Currently, 
high-yield short-term investments are secured when cashflow can be predicted. 
However as the Council is a collection authority with a highly variable balance, higher 
risk investments present the possibility of losing capital investment.  
  
In response to a Member’s query, the Director agreed to provide further clarity on the 
figures presented in the report relating to p.12 and p.24 (the 2023/24 estimate and 
general funding). Confirmation was also given on the specified investment limits with 
other Local Authorities.  
  
Discussion was held on the Environmental, Social and Governance factors. Members 
expressed a wish to strengthen the ESG commitment within the strategy to match 
what has been proposed in other work around sustainability. Officers agreed to 
review this for a future meeting. Discussion also focsused on the continuing need to 
explore suitable new places to invest based on their ESG policies, as well as the 
need to divest from inappropriate money market funds.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Audit Committee considered the draft Strategy, provided any feedback it felt 
appropriate, and recommends to Council for approval: 
  
(i)         the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2024/25 

and the following two years, 
(ii)        the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the 
report; 

(iii)       the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 
appendices; 

(iv)       the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 
 

6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2023.  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the report, 
acknowledging the proactive working arrangements with Adur and Worthing to carry 
out short term investments. Treasury Management in-person training is also 
proposed for Members and will be scheduled in Spring 2024.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the report, provided appropriate comment and endorsed 
the contents of the report and its appendices to Full Council. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23.  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the report, 
highlighting the positive working relationship with Mazars and the move away from 
cyclical audits in favour of focus on areas for improvement and development.   



 
 

 
 

  
Juan Fosco, Mazars  provided additional context, noting that two audits relating to 
ICT have been reprofiled into this year’s plan due to capacity restraints. Both are now 
being delivered at the fieldwork stage. He confirmed that specialists will be assigned 
to audits where required, including those relating to ICT asset management and IT 
assurance. 
  
Discussion was held on the timescales to complete the outstanding 
recommendations on cyber security, which have been put back to 2024. It was 
confirmed that the Council has been working with the Cabinet on best practice, 
alongside Mazars recommendations. It is also being actively managed by the 
Director, People & Commercial Services and the external security provider in the 
lead up to a contract expiry. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received and endorsed the report, providing comments as 
appropriate. 
  
 

8. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25-2027/28.  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the strategy 
noting two new items are included: the Centre for Outdoor Sports which is now an 
approved scheme, and the commitment to working with Central Government to 
access funds by match funding for the Local Authority Housing Fund. This allows the 
Council to plan for an increase in temporary accommodation. A proposal to create a 
contingency reserve of £500,000 has also been included as part of the budget setting 
process. 
  
Discussion was held on the risk around Section 106 funds which are agreed and not 
yet received.  The Committee also sought reassurance that the Q1 and Q2 outcomes 
are in line with profile targets for these quarters. It was noted that whilst figures will 
change, it is actively managed and is a realistic estimation on when funds will be 
allocated.  
  
A question was received in advance of the meeting regarding the additional costs of 
the food waste programme and other uncommitted expenditure at St Johns Park and 
Brooklands Park. In response, the Director drew attention to the Parks Masterplan 
which was presented to a recent Scrutiny Committee. For project to be in the Capital 
Programme, it needs to be fully funded with an approved business case. Section 106 
funds can start to be collected and once all funds are available it can be moved into 
the delivery stage. Regarding the food waste trial and how it is collected, the budget 
provides provision for both. 
  
Clarification was provided on the Martlets Temporary Urban Park, which is funded  
by the UK Shared Prosperity fund. Discussion was also held on the Local Authority 
Housing Fund for temporary accommodation which is in two phases. It relates to two 
Government bids, both of which the Council has applied for.  In order to spend the 
funds, the process is underway to identify properties available to purchase that will 
meet the needs of residents.  
  



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the draft Strategy, provided appropriate feedback and 
recommends the Strategy for approval by Council at the meeting of 28th February 
2024. 
  
 

9. STRATEGIC RISKS 2023-24  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the report, 
noting that the District Plan and Cyber Security remain listed as ongoing risks. 
Financial Independence has been added as an additional strategic risk, with details 
provided on the landscape in which the Council is operating and the proposed 
mitigations.  
  
Discussion was held on the timescales to address identified risks, noting that some 
elements of the strategic risks are either out of the Council’s control or are ongoing. A 
separate operational risk log is also maintained and reviewed by the Chief Executive. 
The Committee considered the inflation risk, noting that the capital market is a 
difficult place to operate due to financial risk and labour and material shortages. A 
Working Group considering the budget has been looking at inflation risks from a 
capital point of view and although there are a number of inflation pressures, it was 
noted that the Council is a well-managed Local Authority and in a better treasury 
management position than many neighbouring Authorities. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee  
  
(i)      Considered and endorsed the Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and management 

plans set out at Appendix A; and, 
(ii)      Considered and endorsed the Mid Sussex District Council Strategic Risk 

Management Policy, as set out at Appendix B providing any feedback it deems 
appropriate to Cabinet. 

  
 

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24.  
 
Louise Duffield introduced the report with the recommended programme of work for 
the remainder of the financial year.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and approved the Work Programme 
as set out in paragraph 7 of the report.  
  



 
 

 
 

 
11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 

OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


